Operating profit for the period 5,065 3,132 8,001

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 544 587 1,128
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 103 22 42
Movement in net deferred tax and share
scheme balances 344 113 112

Operating cash flows before movements in

working capital 6,056 3,854 9,283

Increase in receivables (5,190) (6,963) (14,465)
Increase in payables 1,088 4,286 6,249

Cash generated from operations 1,954 1,177 1,067

8. Registered office

The Company’s registered office is located at 55 Strand, London, WC2N 5WR.

robert walters plc interim results 200514

9. Explanation of transition to IFRSs for the year ended 31 December 2004

This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The following
disclosures are required in the year of transition. The last financial statements under UK GAAP were for the
year ended 31 December 2004 and the date of transition to IFRSs was therefore 1 January 2004.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004 (£’000)

UK GAAP Effect of transition to IFRSs (Notes) IFRSs

1 2 3 4 5 6

Non-current assets

Goodwill 6,847 – – – – – – 6,847
Property, plant and equipment 3,474 – – – – – – 3,474
Deferred tax asset – – – – – 300 – 300

10,321 – – – – 300 – 10,621

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 23,389 – – – (54) – – 23,335
Corporation tax receivables – – – – 940 – – 940
Cash and cash equivalents 15,915 – – – – – – 15,915

39,304 – – – 886 – – 40,190

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (17,832) 292 – 1,684 – – (1,455) (17,311)
Corporation tax liabilities – – – – (886) – – (886)

(17,832) 292 – 1,684 (886) – (1,455) (18,197)

Net current assets 21,472 292 – 1,684 – – (1,455) 21,993

Non-current liabilities

Provision for liabilities and charges (183) – – – – 183 – –
Deferred tax liabilities – – (203) – – (483) – (686)

Total liabilities (18,015) 292 (203) 1,684 (886) (300) (1,455) (18,883)

Net assets 31,610 292 (203) 1,684 – – (1,455) 31,928

Called-up share capital 16,935 – – – – – – 16,935
Share premium account 77,816 – – – – – – 77,816
Other reserves (74,034) – – – – – – (74,034)
Own shares held (6,348) – – – – – – (6,348)
Foreign exchange reserves (74) – – – – – – (74)
Retained earnings 17,315 292 (203) 1,684 – – (1,455) 17,633

Total equity 31,610 292 (203) 1,684 – – (1,455) 31,928

notes to the financial information (continued)

15robert walters plc interim results 2005

Notes to the reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004

1. Share schemes

IFRS 2 requires that a charge in respect of the Executive Share Option Scheme (ESOS) and the
Performance Share Plan (PSP) is made to the Income Statement. Whilst there was no charge in
respect of the ESOS under UK GAAP, a charge was incurred previously based upon the full value
of the PSP awards. As IFRS requires that the charge in respect of the PSP awards be discounted
by a certain percentage in relation to the estimated difficulty of achieving the performance targets,

[…]

5. Tax liabilities

A tax liability of £1,436,000 was previously included within current liabilities and disclosed within

a note to the accounts, but in accordance with IAS 1, this amount has been shown on the face of

the Balance Sheet. Similarly, individual corporation tax receivable balances of £1,051,000 that were

previously offset have been shown.

6. Deferred tax asset

A net deferred tax asset of £581,000 was previously included within current assets. In accordance

with IAS 12, the net balance of £581,000 has been reclassified as both a deferred tax asset of

£756,000, and also as a deferred tax liability of £175,000.

7. IFRS financial liabilities

A net adjustment of £1,210,000 includes holiday pay provision, the remeasurement of certain financial

liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and adjustments relating to property leases.

robert walters plc interim results 200518

notes to the financial information (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2004 (£’000)

UK GAAP Effect of transition to IFRSs (Notes) IFRSs

1 2 3 4 5 6

Revenue 188,235 – – – – – – 188,235

Cost of sales (121,212) – – – – – – (121,212)

Gross profit 67,023 – – – – – – 67,023

Goodwill (396) 396 – – – – – –
Other administrative expenses (59,519) – 252 – – – 245 (59,022)
Administrative expenses (59,915) 396 252 – – – 245 (59,022)

Operating profit 7,108 396 252 – – – 245 8,001

Finance income 135 – – – – (135) – –
Interest received – – – – – 281 – 281
Loss on foreign exchange – – – – – (146) – (146)

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 7,243 396 252 – – – 245 8,136

Tax on profit on ordinary activities (2,987) – – (180) – – – (3,167)

Profit on ordinary activities

after taxation 4,256 396 252 (180) – – 245 4,969

Dividends (2,433) – – – (62) – – (2,495)

Retained profit for the year 1,823 396 252 (180) (62) – 245 2,474

19robert walters plc interim results 2005

Notes to the reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2004

1. Goodwill

In accordance with IFRS 3, the goodwill that arose prior to 1 January 2004 was amortised until

that date. From 1 January 2004 the goodwill was no longer amortised on an annual basis, but rather

subjected to an impairment test on that date and all subsequent reporting periods. Accordingly, the

goodwill of £396,000 that was reported as amortised in the year ended 31 December 2004 under

UK GAAP has therefore been reversed.

2. Share schemes

IFRS 2 requires that a charge in respect of the Executive Share Option Scheme (ESOS) and

[…]

classified as a liability at 30 June 2004 and has therefore been reversed.

5. Tax liabilities

A tax liability of £217,000 was previously included within current liabilities and disclosed within a

note to the accounts, but in accordance with IAS 1, this amount has been shown on the face of

the Balance Sheet. Similarly, individual corporation tax receivable balances of £960,000 that were

previously offset have been shown.

6. Deferred tax asset

A deferred tax asset of £161,000 was previously included within the deferred tax liability balance

but, in accordance with IAS 12, has been reclassified as a non-current deferred tax asset.

7. IFRS financial liabilities

A net adjustment of £1,557,000 includes holiday pay provisions, the remeasurement of certain financial

liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and adjustments relating to property leases.

robert walters plc interim results 200522

notes to the financial information (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for interim results to 30 June 2004 (£’000)

UK GAAP Effect of transition to IFRSs (Notes) IFRSs

1 2 3 4 5 6

Revenue 82,247 – – – – – – 82,247

Cost of sales (51,496) – – – – – – (51,496)

Gross profit 30,751 – – – – – – 30,751

Goodwill (198) 198 – – – – – –
Other administrative expenses (27,575) – 58 – – – (102) (27,619)
Administrative expenses (27,773) 198 58 – – – (102) (27,619)

Operating profit 2,978 198 58 – – – (102) 3,132

Finance income (137) – – – – 137 – –
Interest received – – – – – 200 – 200
Loss on foreign exchange – – – – – (337) – (337)

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 2,841 198 58 – – – (102) 2,995

Tax on profit on ordinary activities (1,317) – – (88) – – – (1,405)

Profit on ordinary activities

after taxation 1,524 198 58 (88) – – (102) 1,590

Dividends (811) – – – (873) – – (1,684)

Retained profit (loss) for the period 713 198 58 (88) (873) – (102) (94)

23robert walters plc interim results 2005

Notes to the reconciliation of profit for the six month period ended 30 June 2004

1. Goodwill

In accordance with IFRS 3, the goodwill that arose prior to 1 January 2004 was amortised until

that date. From 1 January 2004 the goodwill was no longer amortised on an annual basis, but rather

subjected to an impairment test on that date and all subsequent reporting periods. Accordingly, the

goodwill of £198,000 that was reported as amortised in the six month period ended 30 June 2004